corporation, and all payments made thereon and all profits that may have arisen thereon.

SEC. 10. It shall and may be lawful for the directors of May make divisaid company to make a dividend of so much of the profits of the said company as shall appear advisable, but the dividend shall not at any time exceed the amount of clear profits made by the company; but the capital stock shall be and remain unimpaired, and if the said directors shall at any time knowingly make a dividend of the capital aforesaid, they shall be individually liable for the proportion of the stock so divided, and each director present, when such dividend shall be declared, shall be adjudged consenting thereto, unless he forthwith protest against such dividend and request his protest to be entered on the minutes of the company, and give further notice to the stockholders of the declaring of such dividend by advertising his said protest in some public newspaper published at Madison, Wisconsin.

SEO. 11. The president and directors of said corporamover to appoint such officers and agents as they may find necessary, prescribe their duties and require bonds for the faithful performance thereof, and may from time to time, adopt such by-laws and regulations for the business of said company as they may deem expedient.— Such by-laws and regulations not to be inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the United States or of this state.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly, E. B. DEAN, JE., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 13, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL. [Published, April 29, 1852.]

An Act to incorporate the Milwaukes Horticultural Society.

The people of the Sidte of Wisconsin represented in Seate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

incrion 1. That Hans Crocker, Benjamin McVicker, R.N Messenger, Francis Huebschmann, Lester II. Cotton John S. Perkins, Darrison Ludington, Cyrus Hawley, S. I. Booth, Lennel W. Weeks, Thomas Hyslop, Rufus Created a body Kirg, Francis Randall, Win. H. Watson, George A. Tiffa-corporate any Charles P. Gifford, S. P. Beecher, I. A. Lapham, F. Stole, A. S. Fuller, their associates and successors, be and theyare hereby incorporated by the name and style of the

Chap 287

1

Milwankee Horticultural Society, for the purpose of encouraging and improving the science and practice of horticulture, and the promoting the propagation of the various species of trees, fruits, plants, and vegetables, and the introduction of new species and varieties, and for no other purpose whatever.

Powers.

SEC. 2. That said Milwankee Horticultural Society shall have power to adopt a constitution and by-laws, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, for the regulation of the society; to receive donations and bequests for promoting its objects; to levy and collect as-essments on the members, and enforce the collection of the same by suit; to purchase, receive, occupy, hold, and convey any real or personal estate which may be necessary to carry out the objects of the association, (provided the same shall not exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars); to elect officers and appoint agents to transact their business; to manage and apply the functs, discharge the functions, and promote the objects thereof; and to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded in any court in this state and to use a corporate seal.

Who to call first meeting.

and and Sec. 3. That any five of the persons named in the first section of this act shall have power to call the first meeting of the corporators and organize the corporation.

J. MCM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 14, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 12, 1832.]

Chap 288

An Act to change the name of the Vidage of Westfield in Sauk County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the name of the village of Westfield Name changed in Sauk county is hereby changed to that of Sauk City.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly, E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senat. Approved April 14, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL. [Published, May 12, 1855]